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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 14™
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CASE NO.
CITY OF NORTH MIAMI,
a Florida Municipal corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

ALHAMBRA HEIGHTS 645, LLG,

Defendants.

FORECLOSURE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, a Municipal Corporation,
("CITY"), hereby sues Defendants, ALHAMBRA HEIGHTS 645, LL.C, and as grounds
thereof says:

1. This is an action to foreclose certain code enforcement and special
assessment liens and for money damages in an amount in excess of Fifteen Thousand
Dollars ($15,000.00), exclusive of interest, costs and attorney’s fees.

JURISDICTION AND PARTIES

2. The CITY is a municipal corporation lying wholly within Miami-Dade
County, Florida, and exercising powers pursuant to Asticle VI, Section 2 of the
Constitution of the State of Florida and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, The Municipal

Home Rule Powers Act, as well as Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.



3. Defendant, ALHAMBRA HEIGHTS 645, LLC, is the owner of the real
property at issue located in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

4, The real property at issue in this action is located in Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

5. Jurisdiction and venue is proper in this Court as the real property at issue
is located in Miami-Dade County, Florida and the Defendant conducts business

transactions in relation to this property within Miami-Dade County, Florida.

COUNT | - FORECLOSURE
6. Defendant, ALHAMBRA HEIGHTS 645, LLC, owns the following
described real property lying and being in the City of North Miami, Miami-Dade County,
Florida:
Lots 28 and 29, Block 28, of ALHAMBRA HEIGHTS, according
to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 17, Page 54 of the
Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida
Property Address: 645 NW. 123 Street, North Miami, Florida
Parce! ID/Folio No. 06-2125-018-1760
7. The above described property is not homestead property.
8. Plaintiff incorporates and alleges the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 5
above.
9. On or about February 19, 2013, a Notice of Lien was recorded in the
Official Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida at Official Records Book 28494, Page
2448, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A;” and

10.  On or about July 11, 2012, an Order Imposing Fine and Authorizing Lien

was entered by the City of North Miami Code Enforcement Special Magistrate against

2



the property. On July 31, 2012, Plaintiff recorded the fien in the Official Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida at Official Records Book 28208, Pages 3951-3952, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “B;" and
11.  On or about February 15, 2015, an Order Imposing Fine and Authorizing
Lien was eniered by the City of North Miami Code Enforcement Special Magistrate
against the property. On February 17, 2015, Plaintiff recorded the lien in the Official
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida at Official Records Book 29503, Pages 3868-
3869, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C;” and
12.  On or about March 4, 2015, an Order Imposing Fine and Authorizing Lien
was entered by the Cily of North Miami Code Enforcement Special Magistrate against
the property. On April 15, 2016, Plaintiff recorded the lien in the Official Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida at Official Records Book 29578, Pages 3419-3420, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “D;" and
13.  On or about November 4, 2015, an Order imposing Fing and Authorizing
Lien was entered by the City of North Miami Code Enforcement Special Magistrate
against the property. On November 23, 2015, Plaintiff recorded the lien in the Official
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida at Official Records Book 29863, Pages 438-
439, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “E;" and
14.  On or about July 8, 2016, an Order Imposing Fine and Authorizing Lien
was entered by the City of North Miami Code Enforcement Special Magistrate against
the property. On August 5, 2018, Plaintiff recorded the lien in the Official Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida at Official Records Book 30181, Pages 4343-4344, a copy

of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit *F;” and



15. There is due and owing to the CITY as a result of certain code
enforcement procedures a total sum in excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00)
as follows:

(a)  Under the lien described on Exhibit “A”, a fine was imposed in the
amount of $401.05 plus interest, and $646.02 remains due and owing;

(b}  Under the lien described on Exhibit “B”, a fine was imposed in the
amount of $250.00 per day commencing June 20, 2012, and $607,257.73
remains due and owing pursuant to the violations enumerated in Exhibit B;

(¢)  Under the lien described on Exhibit “C”, $288.50 remains due and
owing pursuant to the violations enumerated in Exhibit C;

(d)  Under the lien described on Exhibit “D”, a fine was imposed in the
amount of $100.00 per day commencing March 4, 2015, and $288,336.63
remains due and owing pursuant to the violations enumerated in Exhibit D;

(¢)  Under the lien described on Exhibit “E", a fine was imposed in the
amount of $100.00 per day commencing November 4, 2015, and $11,138.05
remains due and owing pursuant to the violations enumerated in Exhibit E;

(f) Under the lien described on Exhibit “F”, a fine was imposed in the
amount of $200.00 per day commencing August 15, 2016, and $91,238.50
remains due and owing pursuant to the violations enumerated in Exhibit F;

16. Defendant, ALHAMBRA HEIGHTS 645, LLC, has failed to pay the
amounts due and owing regarding any of the liens attached in Exhibits “A” through “F”

and said amounts continue to be owed to Plaintiff.



17.  Plaintiff is the owner and holder of all of the liens attached in Exhibits *A”
through “F.”

18. The original violations continue to exist on the Property. As a result,
penalty fines in the approximate amount of nine hundred ninety eight thousand nine
hundred five dollars and forty three cents ($998,905.43) has accrued since the
Notices of Lien and Orders Imposing Fine and authorizing Lien were recorded, and the
daily fines and interest continue to accrue each and every day the violation continues to
exist on the Property.

19. Pursuant to Florida Statute §162.08, Plaintiff may initiate foreclosure
actions to obtain payment code enforcement liens.

20.  All conditions precedent to the establishment and enforcement of the
City's code enforcement liens recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, have occurred or have otherwise been waived.

21.  Plaintiff is entitled to recover its reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in this

action pursuant to Section 162.10, Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE, the CITY prays that:

(a)  The Court takes jurisdiction of this matter and the parties;

(v)  The Court will ascertain the amount of money due Plaintiff pursuant
to all of the Liens that Plaintiff is entitled to recover in this action,
plus interest thereon;

(¢}  The Court decree that Plaintiff has a lien on the property described

herein for the sum of money found to be due to Plaintiff, and



(d)

(f)
(9)

(h)

If the sums due fo Plaintiff are not paid immediately, the Court shall
foreclose all of the liens, and the Clerk of Court shall sell the
property to satisfy all of the liens; and

The Court declares that all other liens inferior to the liens of the
CITY

described herein and foreclose the CITY’s liens referenced herein;
and

The Court award attorney's fees, interest and costs, and

The Court retain jurisdiction in order to make all such further orders
and judgments as may be necessary and proper including the
issuance of a Writ of Possession or a deficiency judgment; and

The Court grant such other and further relief as Plaintiff may be
entitied to receive.

Respectiully submitied,

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF NORTH MIAMI

776 N.E. 125" Street

North Miami, FL 33161

Telephone: (305) 895-2810
Facsimile: (305) 89 /7029

/"f‘ / A L
By: : A ‘// % -
EFFP. H. CAZEAU
Cu y Altorney
Flonda Bar No 605905
Secandary Ernall szeaut@mrthmtam:ﬁ c;ov
JENNIFER LYNN WARREN
Deputy City Attorney
Florida Bar No. 42834
Primary Email. clityattorney@nocthmiamifl.gov
Secondary Email: jwarren@northmiamifl. gov
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C1TY OF NOCRTH MIAMTI

NOTICE OF LIEN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the intention of the City
of Horth Miami, Florida to hold a lien in the amount
of 5401.05 against that certain real property located at
645 NW 123 ST North Miami, Florida, County

of Dade more properly described as: (Legal Description)
000000000000000 25 52 41 ALHAMBRA HEIGHTS PB 17-54 LOTS 28
& 29 BLK 28 LOT SIZE 100.000 X 135

COUNTY FOLIOQ: 0621250181760000
CITY'S LIEN NUMBER: 15481

Said lien is authorized pursuant to Articie VI of
Chapter 2 the code of Ordinances of the City of North Miami,
Plorida, for the following utility sexvices to the afore-
mentioned location on the date or dates specified herein:

UTILITY SERVICES TO : 06-30-11

ACCOUNT NUMBER i 01-04-14500-01
IN THE AMOUNT OF : $385.30
PLUS : $15.75
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI : $401.95

Said labor and/or gervices being authorized in
accordance with Chapter 19 of the code of ordinances of
the city of North Miami, Florida.

The City claimg a lien on the real property herein
described along with interest, costs and reasonable
attorney's fees.

Under oath, I have hereunto affixed the offical seal
of the City of North Miami, Florida this 07th day of
FEBRUARY, 2013

et

VERNON PAUT, JR.
Sworn to and subscrihed FINANCE DIRECTOR
before ?. this

e
:/yERSONALLY KNOW TO ME
DID TAKE AN OATH

ANDREA A, MCDONALD

F Y COMMISSION » EE 08097
2 gg EXPIRES: Way 3, 2015 g
A 7 Bonded Thru Movary Pobls Undersnters

Neotary Public

(This instrument was prepared by: CHRISTINA HIBBERT- LIENS
(RECEIVABLE ACCOUNT CLERK - City of North Miami 776 N.E.)
{125th Street - North Miami, Florida 323161)

Book28494/Page2448 CFN#20130131389
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CFRH 2001 3R0O0131 329

OR Bk 2B4%4 Pa 244%F (lpa)
RECORDED 032/19/2013 09:52:31
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERY. OF CDURY
AIAMI-DADE COUNTYr FLORIDA
LAST FAGE
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»
kvepared-by and refurs o
Ciy Attoracy AHELHUHITEUR R LR
T s CEN_ 201280537201
orth Mo, FL 33161 O SECaogd berst/ani2 1imastss
HARVEY RUVINy CLERY OF COURY
HLAMI-GADE COUNYY, FLORIDA
Space Above This lins for processing Dala Bpace Above This fine for recosding
July 12,2012

Code Enforcement Special Magistrate
776 Mortheast {25t Street, PUO. Box 610850, North Mismi, FL 332610850

File % CENUS-2012-00024

City of North Miami
Plaintiff,
ve. Order Imposing Fine
And Authorizing Lien
IRVING J DENMARK TR,
2351 NW. 7T AVE
MIAMI FL. 33168-8260

Property Location: 645 NW 123 8%

This matter was heard by the Code Enforcement Bpecial Magistrate of the City of North Miami, Flotida upon
notifivation by the Code Enforcement Officer that a violation pursuant o-Section of the 122 Code of the
City of North Miaod and Section 162,09, Florida Statutes, has ocemsred and the Bereby Orders As Follows:

LIRVING JDENMARK TR, s {are) hereby found guilty of viokating Section 12-2 of the Code of
Drdinanies of the City of Nortly Miand, NUISANCE PROHIBYIED.

2. Pursuant jo the power vested in the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate by virtue of Section 162,09,
F.5., and the Code of Ordinances of the Uty of Worth Miami, as the same may hereafier be amended,

a fingof $250.00 ver dav cornmeneing 0672072012, is hereby assessed. There is also assessed interest
at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per snoum and other costs and fees as provided by law. The Cityis
entitled to recover costs incurred in the prosecuting of the case before the Code Baforcement Special
Magistente pursuant {o Chapter 162, Florida Statutes,

3. Said fine and cost are hereby declured fo be a len against the land on which the violation exists and
upon any other real or personal property owned by the defendant(s), and shall continue to scérue for
each day the violstion continnes. The City of North Miami shall be entitled to collect all costs incurred
in secerding and satistying such Hen, pursoant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.

UPON COMPLIANCE, IT IS THE DEEENDANT(S) RESPONSIBILITY TONOTIFY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THE CITY IN ORDER TO QBTAIN A COMPLIANCE
INSPECTION TO STOP THE FINE FROM RUNNING.

4. All lens levied against property by the ¢ity shall become a lien to the same extent and charseter as a
Yierr for special improverments, and with the same prierities, penalties, tights of collection, foreclosuc,
sale and forfeiture as obtained for special assessment Hens,

8. In determining the ammount of the fine, the Code Enforcement Special Magisteate has considered the
following factors:

(a) The gravity of the violation;

(b} Aay actions taken by the Deferidants(s) to correct the viotation; and

(e} Any previous vielations committed by the Defendant(s).

A certified copy of this Order shall be recorded in the public records and shall constitute a lien
pursuant 1o Section 162.09, £.5., and my be enforeed in the same manner as a count judgement by the
sheriffs of this state, including levy against the personal property, but shall not be deemed to bea court
judgement except for enforcement purposes.

Book28209/Page3951  CFN#20120837201 Page 1 of 2
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6. In the event further proceedings are initiated by the Code Enforcement Officer, the Code Enforcement
Special Magistrate reserves the right to subpoena defendant(s) and 1o assess additional fines and take
whatever steps are nesseary to bring a violalion into compliance.

DONE AND ORDERED at the Chambers of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate, at North Miami,
Miami-Dade County, Florida.

ATTEST: CITY OF NORTH MIAMI

CLERK 2 SPECIREMAEISTRATE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
On this 07/11/2012 the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate, and Pilar Diaz, Clerk of the Code Enforcernent Special Magistrate,
personally appeared before me and acknowledged the execution of this Order. Both aforementioned persons are persanally known
to me.

M
- T TAGSHAG,

T M. *w « OSSO S

B, EXPIAES: |
Signature, Notary Public, State of Florida et Bt The mﬁﬂ.ﬁf‘éﬂ&

nent by City Cletk:

[

Space for Certification of Dg

[

. CERTIFICATION _
. A : certify this to be a true and correct copy .
o g of the record in my office. - - . =
L WITNESSETH my hand and official seal,
= JUL 7 012 5f the City of NORTH MIAM|AS wwa

Flotida, this the 7

Earx 1
TR )

Copies Furnished to:  Defendant(s)
Case File
Lien Clerk, City of North Miami

Book28209/Page3952 CFN#20120537201 Page 2 of 2
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CFN Z015RO101885

OR Bk 29503 fas 3240 - 38437 (Zeas)
RECORBEER 0271772015 15114:51
HARVEY RUVIH, CLERK OF COURT
HIAMI-DADE CAUWTYr FLORICH

Prepared by and Return to:

Code Compliance Uniji
City of North Miami

776 N.E. 125 Sireet
North Miami, FL 33164

Spece Above This Line for Processing Data

Space Abuve This Ling for Recording

Code Enforcement Special Magistrate
776 Northeast 125" Street, North Miami, FL 331615654

Civil Ticket Number: 7297
Case Number; CTINK-2014-00012
CITY OF NORTH MIAMI,
Plaintiff, ORDER IMPOSING LIEN
V5.
IRVING J. DENMARK (TR}, AND/OR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER(S).
Defendani(s).
/

Violation of City Code of Ordinances: Section 10-9, Property Code Violation

Folio Number: 06-2125-018-1760
Property Address: 645 NW 123 Street, North Miami, Miami-Dade County, FL.
Legal Description:  Alhambra Heights, PB 17-54, Lots 28-29, Blk 28, etc.

This matter was heard by the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate (“Special Magistrate”) of the
City of North Miami, Florida (“City”™), upon notification that a violation, pursuant to Section 2-
111, City Code and Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, has occurred and thereby, Orders as
Follows:

1. Defendantys) is (are) hereby found guilty of violating City Code as described above,

2. Pursuant to the power vested in the Special Magistrate by virtue of Chapter 162, Florida
Statutes, as amended from time to time, the aforementioned Civil Violation Ticket fine in
the amount of $250.06 with interest thereon and other costs as provided by law is dug and
payable to the City, Pursuant to Chapter 2-112, Code of Ordinances of the City of North
Miami, the City is entitled to recover costs incurred prosecuting the case before the
Special Magistrate,

3. Said fine and costs are hereby declared to be a lien against the land on which the Civil
Violation Ticket was written upon, and upon any other real or personal property owned
by Defendant(s). The City shall be entitled to collect all costs incurred in recording and
satisfying such lien, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.

4, A certificd copy of this Order shall be recorded in the public records of Miami-Dade
County and shall constitute a lien pursuant to Section 2-111, City Code and Section
162.09, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Chapter 2-269, Code of Ordinances of the City of
North Miami, all liens levied against property hy the city shall become a lien to the same
extent and character as a lien for special improvements, and with the same priorities,
penalties, rights of collection, foreclosure, sale and forfeiture as obtained for special
assessment liens.

1of2
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DONE AND ORDERED at the Chambers of the Code Enforcement Special
Magistrate, City of North Miami, Miami-Dade Cournty, Florida, thif ¥ d& Kf JaRS0815

CI%QF—NGR?H-%AM], FLORIDA,

ATTEST:@J‘QOA' O;‘\

Pilar Diaz, Clerk to the Special Pfgistrate

STATE OF FLORIDA }

) §§
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

I hereby ceriify that on this day, before me, appeared Pitar Diaz, to me personally known,
who acknowledped that she is the Clerk to the Special Magistrate of the City of North Miami
(“City"), a Florida municipal corporation, and that this instrument was signed for the purposes
contained on behalf of the City and by the authority of the City.

Sworn to and subscribed before mie this H ﬁ] day of M, 2015.
My Commission Expires: %
44 ;LW& .y

& BRENOA LEE
5 .‘c' WY COMISSON P 5 Cheion NOTARY PUBLIZ, STATE OF FLORIDA
- EXPIRES: Aprl &, 2015

Tegred™  Bonded Tem Bl Motity Sevicas

Space for Certification by City Clerk, City of North Miami:

CERTIFICATFGN

I certity this 1o te & tr :

of ths record In my ouf?lcaei..ld f.‘on:g'c&gﬁgpy .

WITNESSEIH my hand ana offitlgh bl ¢,

of Fhe Cit NOR -+ s f;ﬂo }“

Florida, this v T ©
245 LR T

erk é:

Copies Fumished To:  Case File
Defendant(s)

20f2
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Reim tg:

Code Compliance Unit
City of North Miami
776 N.E. 125th Sireet
Narth Miatni, FL. 33161

(UROERERUTN RN EUROR LG

CFH 2015RO241423

DR 8k 29575% Pus 3417 - 34207 (Jpas)
RECORDEC 04/15/20L5 11:47:394
HARVEY RUVIH: CLERK OF COURT
MIAHI-DADE COUNTYr FLORIDA

Space Above This iine for piocessing Data Space Abova This line for recording

Office of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate

776 N.E. 125th Street, North Miami, FL 33161

Case # CEJNK-2014-00128

CITY OF NORTH MIAM]I,

Piaintift,
vs.

IRYING I DENMARK TR, QR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER(S)
Defendant(s).

Order Imposing Fine And Authorizing Lien

Name of Violator:

Violation Address:

Folio Number:
Legal Deseription:

IRVING J DENMARK TR, OR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER(S)

645 NW 123 8T
1621250181760

2552 41ALHAMBRA HEIGRTS PB 17-54LOTS 28 & 29 BLK
28LOT SIZE 100.000X 135

THIS MATTER was heard by the Special Magistrate of the City of North Miami, Florida upon notification
by the Code Enforcement Officer that a violation pursuant to Section 10-19 of the Code of the City of North
Miami, and Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, has occurred and the hereby arders as follows:

L. IRVING I DENMARK TR, OR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER(S) was found guiity of
violating Section 10-19 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of North Miami, JUNK ON

PROPERTY

2. Pursuant {o the power vested in the Special Magistrate by virtue of Section 162.09, F.8., and the Code of
Ordinances of the City of North Miami, as amended, & finc of $100.00 ver dav

commencing 03/04/2015, is hereby assessed. There is also assessed interest and other costs, including costs
incurred in the prosecuting of the case before the Special Magistrate as provided by law.

3. Said fine and cost are hercby declared to be a lien against the land on which the violation exists and
upon any other real or personal property owned by the defendant(s), and shall continue to accrue for
cach day the violation continues. The City of North Miamt shall be entitled to collect all costs incurred
in recording and satisfying such lien, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.

UPON COMPLIANCE, IT IS THE DEFENDANT(S} RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THE CITY TN ORDER TO OBTAIN A COMPLIANCE
INSPECTION TO STOP THE FINE FROM RUNNING.

4. In determining the amount of the fine, the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate has considered the

following factors:

{a) The gravity of the violation;
(b) Any actions taken by the Defendants(s) to correct the violation; and
{c} Any previous violations commitied by the Defendant(s).

Page 10of2
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.. Acertified copy of this Order shall be recorded in the public records and shall constitute a lien
pursuant to Section 162.09, F.8,, and my be enforced in the same manner as a court judgement by the

sherifts of this state, including levy against the personal properly, but shall not be deemed to be a court
judgement except for enforcement purposes,

3420

6. [n the event further proceedings are initiated by the Code Enforcement Officer, the Code Enforcement
Special Magistrate reserves the right te subpoena defendant(s) and to assess additional fines and take
whatever steps are nesseary to bring a violation into compliance.

295T7E PG

DONE AND ORDERED at the Office of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate, at the City of North

Miami, Miami-Dade Couaty, Florida, this OLf dayof NA 4V fin J20X .

RTH MIAMI

OFR B
LAasST FPAGE

ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

ATTEST:

Puby s,

CLERK

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

17/ 7%
Onthis_{ _ dayof /h"W‘ "e- Zi}/f , the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate, and the Clerk of

the Code Enforcement Special Magtslrate personall) appearzd before me and acknowledged
the execution of this Order. Boih aforemenuuned pe;sons aﬁ% 1{:58{'1.?7 gﬂ?ﬁwﬂ'ﬁ?\ me.
.-"""'+ Alan P. Graham
H } Commission # EE082854
%< ¥17 Expires.  APR.14, 2015
Signature, Nom@%, State of Florida BONDEDTHRG ATLANTIC BORDEVG C0, INC,

TLERYIFICATION
Space for Certification of Docurment by City Clerk: " rg iy this to be a true and, cs{@at iy
of e record In my office.;
NITHESHL ) H my hand ang m?lc .geal
of the C©f - NORT™ MEAMIw ‘_-J_, _
“lofida, 1My . }7“-3"“’0, day uf°

oy b5 X
Cnty C:erk

Copies Furnished to:  Defendant(s)
Case File
tien Clerk, City of Norih Miami

Page 2 of 2
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Return to:

Code Complignce Unit
Ciry of Notth Miami
776 N.E. 125th Street
Morth Miami, FL 33161

B RO RO O UM

CFRN Z2015RO0744571

DR BY 29843 Pas 438-43% {2Fas)
RECORDED 11/23/2015 0723452
HARVEY RUVIH, CLERY OF CODRY

RIAML-DA0E COUNHTY . FLORIDA

Space Above This line for processing Data Space Above This ling for recording

Office of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate
776 N.E. 125th Street, North Miami, FL 33161

Caso #: CEAPV-2014-00008

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI,
Plaintift,
V&,

IRVING J DENMARK TR, OR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER(S)
Defendant(s).

Order Imposing Fine And Authorizing Lien

Name of Violater: IRVING JDENMARK TR, OR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER(S}

Violation Address: 645 NW 123 8T
Folio Number: 0621250181760

Legal Description: 35 53 4] ALHAMBRA HEIGHTS PB 17-54LOTS28& 29  BLK
28LOT SIZE 100.000 X 135

THIS MATTER was heard by the Special Magistrate of the City of North Miami, Flerida upon notification
by the Code Enforcement Officer that a violation pursuant to Section 12-30 of the Code of the City of North
Miami, and Section 162,09, Florida Statutes, has accurred and the hereby orders as follows:

1. IRVING J DENMARK TR, OR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER(S) was found guilty of

violating Section 12-30 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of North Miami,

ABANDONED/VACANT PROPERT Y VIOLATIONS

2. Pursuant to the power vested in the Special Magistrate by virtue of Section 162.09, F.8., and the Code of
Ordinances of the City of North Miami, as amended, @ fine of $100.00 ver dav

commencing 11/04/2015, is hereby assessed. There is also assessed interest and other costs, including costs
incurred in the prosecuting of the case before the Special Magistrate as provided by law.

3, Said fine and cost are hereby dectared to be a lien against the land on which the viotation exists and
upon any other real or personal property owned by the defendant(s), and shall continue to accrue for
each day the violation continues. The City of North Miami shall be entitled to colleet all costs incurred
in recording and satisfying such lien, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.

UPON COMPLIANCE, IT IS THE DEFENDANT(S) RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THE CITY IN ORDER TO OBTAIN A COMPLIANCE
INSPECTION TO STOP THE FINE FROM RUNNING.

4. In determining the amount of the fine, the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate has considered the
following factors:

(a) The gravity of the violation;,

(b) Any actions taken by the Defendants(s) to correct the violation; and

(c) Any previous violations committed by the Defendant(s).

Page 1 of 2
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5. A cedified copy of this Order shall be recorded in the public recof'd&‘r:l'ﬁ shall Ebftute a lien
pursuant to Section 162.09, F.8., and my be enforced in the same manner as a couri judgement by the
sheriffs of this state, including levy against the personal property, but shall not be deemed to be a court
judgement except for enforcement purposes.

6. In the event further proceedings are initiated by the Code Enforcement Officer, the Code Enforcement
Special Magistrate reserves the right to subpoena defendant(s) and to assess additional fines and take
whatever steps are nesseary to bring a violation into compliance.

DONE AND ORDERED at the Office of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate, at the City of North
Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida, this 94 day of NARK Ve y L2018 .

F NORTH MIAMI

ATTEST:

ﬂwfw

CLERK 5

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On thisqﬂ] day ofM_, 20 l,"j , the Code Enforcement Special Magisteate, and the Clerk of
the Code Enforcement Specml Magistrate, personally appeared before me and acknowledgad
the execution of this Order. Both aforementioned persons are personally known to me.

A BRENDA LEE
; A CONMISSION §FF 12696

W« L
EAPIRES: April 3, 2019
Slgnature Nolar)f Puhl’: State of Florida ‘%wﬂo,é' wmam‘m‘mmiu

L7
| certify this to be a true and corret copy
of the recrv: i ey arfes

WINEZSS = my hand and official seal
of the Cay NORTH WMIANI

florida, this . OE day of

er- 20 {5

Space for Certification of Document by City Clerk:

City Clerk

Copies Furnished ta:.  Defendani{s}
Case File
Lien Clerk, City of North Miami
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Retzm to™

Code Compliance Unit
City of North Miami
76 W.E. 125th Street
North Miami, FL 33161

AR BT A B O

CFHM 20146RD452451

OR BK 30121 Pas 4341-4344 (2Pys)
RECORDED 08/05/2014 15848352
HARVEY RUVIH: CLERK QF COURT
NIARI-DADE CCOUMTY.» FLORIDA

Space Above This line for processing Data Space Above Thie ling For recardng

Office of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate
76 NLE, 1251h Street, Worth Miami, FL 33161

Case# CENUS-2015-00052

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI,
Plaintiff,
vs,

IRVING J DENMARK TR, OR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER{S)
Defendani(s).

Order Imposing Fine And Authorizing Lien

Name of Violator: IRVING J PENMARK TR, OR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER(S)

Violation Address; 645 NW 123 8T
Folio Number: 0621250181760

Legal Description: 95 53 41 ALHAMBRA HEIGHTS  PB 17-54LOTS 28 & 29 BLK
28LOT SIZE 100.000 X 135

THIS MATTER was heard by the Special Magistrate of the City of North Miami, Florida upen netification
by the Code Enforcement Officer that a viclation pursuant ta Section 12-19 of the Code of the City of North

Miami, and Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, has occurred and the hereby orders as follows:

1. [RVING ] DENMARK TR, OR CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER(S) was found guilty of
violating Section 12-19 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of North Miami, NUISANCE
PROHIBITED

2. Pursuant to the power vested in the Special Magistrate by virtue of Section 162.09, F.S., and the Code of

Ordinances of the City of North Miami, as amended, a fine of $200.00 oer dav

commencing 08/15/2016, is hereby assessed. There is also assessed interes! and other costs, ineluding costs

incurred in the prosecuting of the case before the Special Magistrate as provided by law.

3. Said fine and cost aze hereby declared to be a lien against the land on which the violation exists and
upon any other real or personal property owned by the defendant(s), and shall continue to accrue for
each day the violation continues. The City of North Miami shall be entitted to collect all costs incurred
in recording and satisfying such lien, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.

UPGN COMPLIANCE, IT IS THE DEFENDANT(S) RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THE CITY IN ORDER TO OBTAIN A COMPLIANCE
INSPECTION TO STOP THE FINE FROM RUNNING.

4. In determining the amount of the fine, the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate has considered the
following factors:
(a} The gravity of the violation;
(b) Any actions taken by the Defendants(s} to correct the violation; and
{c) Any previous violations committed by the Defendant(s).
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8. A certified copy of this Order shall be recorded in the public records and shall constitute a lien
pursuant 10 Section 162.09, F.S., and my be enforced in the same manner as a court judgement by the
sheriffs of this state, incleding levy against the personal property, but shall not be deemed to be a court

judgement except for enforcement purposes.

6. In the event further proceedings are initiated by the Code Enforcement Officer, the Code Enforcement
Special Magistrate reserves the right to subpoena defendant(s) and to assess additional fines and take

whatever steps are nesseary to bring a violation into compliance.

DONE AND ORDERED at the Office of the Code Enforeement Special Magisirate, at the City of North

Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida, this day of —Si,l\.'ti ,20 1.

ATTEST:
Cnptl Gt
CLERK

ro
A
t
-®
R
CITY OF NORTH MIAMI 2l
- [
- i Q m;
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL N@BSTRA'['E "y
(]
B
W
P
»

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT -

QOn this [ EQ day of Si A \4,! L 20 ] kg , the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate, and the Clerk of
the Code Enforcement Specidl Magistrate, personally appeared before me and acknowledged

the execution of this Order. Both aforementioned persons are personally known to me.

Signature, ﬁdtary Public, State o&lorida

Space for Certification of Document by City Clerk:

| cetty thtI:llib'l'.lIIGA'HdON

[ % 10 b8 & trua and correst copy.
of the regoed In my office. PY
WITNESBETH my hand and offlclal seal
of the City of NORTH MIAMI
Flotids, this the

Copies Furnishedlo.  Defendant(s)
Case Flls
Lien Clerk, City of North Miami
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